

No. 21-55174

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CALIFORNIA GROCERS ASSOCIATION,  
a California non-profit organization,

*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

v.

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a charter municipality,

*Defendant - Appellee,*

UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS LOCAL 324,

*Intervenor - Defendant-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for Central California, Los Angeles,  
Case No. 2:21-cv-00524, Hon. Otis D. Wright II

---

**OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
CALIFORNIA GROCERS ASSOCIATION**

---

ADAM L. SORENSEN  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2100 L Street, NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20037

TRITIA MURATA  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
707 Wilshire Boulevard  
Suite 600  
Los Angeles, CA 90017

WILLIAM F. TARANTINO  
JAMES R. SIGEL  
ROBERT SANTOS SANDOVAL  
KWAN PARK  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 268-6948  
Email: JSigel@mofa.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant California Grocers Association*

MARCH 19, 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	1
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    Factual Background.....	4
1.    California grocery stores and the pandemic .....	4
2.    The Long Beach Ordinance .....	6
3.    Collective bargaining at affected grocers .....	8
4.    The Ordinance’s impact.....	9
B.    Procedural History.....	10
1.    CGA’s suit and request for preliminary relief .....	10
2.    The district court’s order denying a preliminary injunction .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    CGA IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS .....	16
A.    CGA Is Likely To Prevail On Its Claims That The Ordinance Is Preempted By The NLRA .....	16
1.    The NLRA preempts the Ordinance .....	17

a.	The NLRA preempts local laws that dictate the substantive terms of collective bargaining agreements .....	17
b.	The Ordinance dictates the substantive terms of collective bargaining agreements .....	20
2.	The district court’s attempt to salvage the Ordinance fails .....	22
a.	The Ordinance’s prohibition on negotiating alternatives to premium pay is categorical .....	23
b.	The Ordinance’s preempted provisions are not severable .....	26
B.	CGA Is Likely To Prevail On Its Claims That The Ordinance Violates Equal Protection.....	30
1.	The Ordinance is subject to heightened scrutiny .....	31
a.	The Ordinance burdens grocers’ fundamental rights .....	31
b.	The district court erred in applying rational basis review .....	35
2.	The Ordinance fails heightened scrutiny .....	43
II.	CGA SATISFIED THE OTHER PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION REQUIREMENTS .....	46
A.	The Ordinance Causes Irreparable Harm.....	46
B.	The Balance Of The Equities And The Public Interest Weigh In Favor Of Relief.....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Afewerki v. Anaya Law Grp.</i> , 868 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	23
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	34, 42
<i>Am. Diabetes Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of the Army</i> , 938 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	1
<i>Am. Hotel &amp; Lodging Ass’n</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 1177 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....	20
<i>Am. Hotel &amp; Lodging Ass’n v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 834 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>American Trucking Assocs., Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	46, 47, 48, 50
<i>Angelotti Chiropractic, Inc. v. Baker</i> , 791 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	38
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	23
<i>Cal. Pharmacists Ass’n v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 563 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	50, 51
<i>Cal. Redev. Ass’n v. Matosantos</i> , 53 Cal.4th 231 (2011) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Bragdon</i> , 64 F.3d 497 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	18, 19, 20, 22, 26, 27
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	30
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	47

*Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury*,  
489 U.S. 803 (1989).....24

*Desire, LLC v. Manna Textiles, Inc.*,  
986 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2021) .....23, 24

*Energy Rsrvs. Grp., Inc. v. Kan. Power and Light Co.*,  
459 U.S. 400 (1983).....39

*Fletcher v. Peck*,  
10 U.S. 87 (1810).....33

*Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne*,  
482 U.S. 1 (1987).....17, 26

*FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.*,  
935 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2019) .....49

*G&V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm’n*,  
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) .....51

*Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco*,  
546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008) .....24

*Halet v. Wend Inv. Co.*,  
672 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1982) .....32

*Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors, L.A. Cnty.*,  
366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004) .....16, 22

*Hepburn v. Griswold*,  
75 U.S. 603 (1868).....33

*HiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.*,  
938 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2019) .....48

*Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc. v. Dir., Off. of Workers’ Comp. Programs*,  
*Dep’t of Lab.*,  
519 U.S. 248 (1997).....24

*Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Ct.*,  
51 Cal.4th 310 (2011) .....23

*Lodge 76, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO v. Wisconsin Emp. Rels. Comm’n*,  
427 U.S. 132 (1976).....18

*Long Beach City Emps. Ass’n v. City of Long Beach*,  
41 Cal.3d 937 (1986) ..... 32, 33, 34, 35, 38, 43

*Marshall v. Andrew F. Mahony Co.*,  
56 F.2d 74 (9th Cir. 1932) .....25

*Melendres v. Arpaio*,  
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) .....47

*Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts*,  
471 U.S. 724 (1985).....17

*Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*,  
504 U.S. 374 (1992).....47

*Nat’l Broadcasting Co. v. Bradshaw*,  
70 F.3d 69 (9th Cir. 1995) .....29

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....50

*Orin v. Barclay*,  
272 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2001) .....37

*People v. Olivas*,  
17 Cal.3d 236 (1976) .....33

*People’s Advoc., Inc. v. Superior Ct.*,  
181 Cal.App.3d 316 (1986) .....28, 29

*Plyler v. Doe*  
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....31, 32, 35, 37, 43

*Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley*,  
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....39

*Raycom Nat’l, Inc. v. Campbell*,  
361 F. Supp. 2d 679 (N.D. Ohio 2004) .....40

*Robinson v. Magee*,  
 9 Cal. 81 (1858) .....34

*Rodriguez v. Robbins*,  
 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 16, 50

*RUI One Corp. v. City of Berkeley*,  
 371 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004) .....36

*Sail’er Inn, Inc. v. Kirby*,  
 5 Cal.3d 1 (1971) .....33

*Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Ct.*,  
 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002) .....2, 36, 51

*San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez*,  
 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....32, 37, 40

*Santa Barbara Sch. Dist. v. Superior Ct.*,  
 13 Cal.3d 315 (1975) .....27, 28, 29

*Schenck v. United States*,  
 249 U.S. 47 (1919).....39

*Serrano v. Priest*,  
 18 Cal.3d 728 (1976) .....33, 34, 41

*Shapiro v. Thompson*,  
 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....33, 38

*Sierra Forest Legacy v. Rey*,  
 577 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 16

*Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson*,  
 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....38

*Small v. Avanti Health Sys., LLC*,  
 661 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2011) .....50

*Sonoma Cnty. Org. of Pub. Emps. v. Cty. of Sonoma*,  
 23 Cal.3d 296 (1979) .....35, 42



<i>Towery v. Brewer</i> , 672 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	38
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	30
<i>Vivid Ent., LLC v. Fielding</i> , 774 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	29, 30
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980).....	36
<i>Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	31
<i>Yu Cong Eng v. Trinidad</i> , 271 U.S. 500 (1926).....	29
<b>Statutory and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) .....	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. §1367(a) .....	1
CAL. CONST., art. I, § 1.....	34
CAL. CONST. art. I, § 7(a) .....	30
CAL. CONST., art. I, § 9.....	34
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151 et seq. ....	2
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	30
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 10, cl. 1 .....	32
U.S. CONST. art. VI, § 2, cl. 2 .....	17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) .....	24, 25
